
Source Water Information

Source Water Name

Type of Water

Report Status

Location

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level or disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Water Quality Test Results

1 ppm:

milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT:

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	12/31/2017	0.6	0.3 - 0.81	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Halocacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017	15	2.35 - 23	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2017	45	17.05 - 71	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Source Water Assessment

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please stop by City Hall or call our water operator at **311-4800**. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water; Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>.

Source of Water: CHICAGO The Illinois EPA considers all surface water sources of community water supply to be susceptible to potential pollution problems. The very nature of surface water allows contaminants to migrate into the intake with no protection only dilution. This is the reason for mandatory treatment for all surface water supplies in Illinois. Chicago's offshore intakes are located at a distance that shoreline impacts are not usually considered a factor on water quality. At certain times of the year, however, the potential for contamination exists due to wet-weather flows and river reversals. In addition, the placement of the crib structures may serve to attract waterfowl, gulls and terns that frequent the Great Lakes area, thereby concentrating fecal deposits at the intake and thus compromising the source water quality. Conversely, the shore intakes are highly susceptible to storm water runoff, marinas and shoreline point sources due to the influx of groundwater to the lake.

2017 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.11	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2017	0	15	2.3	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2017	07/19/2017	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.



13840 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE • CRESTWOOD, ILLINOIS 60418 • 708-371-4800 • FAX 708-371-4849

LOUIS PRESTA
MAYOR

CATHERINE M. JOHNSON,
CLERK

VILLAGE OF CRESTWOOD
MEETING TIMES AND PLACES
JANUARY 1, 2018

TRUSTEES
PATRICIA THERESA FLYNN
ANTHONY J. BENIGNO
WILLIAM B. PIEROTH
LINDA M. MADLENER
MICHAEL J. McINERNEY
MICHAEL MICHAU

1. VILLAGE BOARD MEETING – CRESTWOOD CIVIC CENTER,
14025 S. KOSTNER AVE., CRESTWOOD, IL 60418
1st and 3rd Thursday of each month @ 8:00 p.m., except where noted.
The dates are as follows: January 4th and 18th, February 1st and 15th,
March 1st and 15th, April 5th and 19th, May 3rd and 17th, June 7th and 21st,
July 19th, August 16th, September 6th and 20th, October 4th and 18th,
November 1st and 15th, and December 6th and 20th.
2. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – VILLAGE HALL,
13840 S. CICERO AVE., CRESTWOOD, IL 60418
1st and 3rd Tuesday of each month @ 7:00 p.m., except where noted.
The dates are as follows: January 2nd, 16th and 30th, February 13th and 27th,
March 13th, April 3rd and 17th, May 1st and 15th, June 5th and 19th, July 17th,
August 14th, September 4th and 18th, October 2nd, 16th and 30th, November 13th,
and December 4th and 18th.
3. PLAN COMMISSION/ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – VILLAGE HALL,
13840 S. CICERO AVE., CRESTWOOD, IL 60418
2ND AND 4TH Monday of each month @ 8:30 p.m.
4. RECREATION COMMISSION – VILLAGE HALL,
13840 S. CICERO AVE., CRESTWOOD, IL 60418
1st and 3rd Tuesday of each month @ 6:30 p.m., except where noted.
The dates are as follows: January 2nd, 16th and 30th, February 13th and 27th,
March 13th, April 3rd and 17th, May 1st and 15th, June 5th and 19th, July 17th,
August 14th, September 4th and 18th, October 2nd, 16th and 30th, November 13th,
and December 4th and 18th.
5. ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION HEARINGS-CRESTWOOD CIVIC CENTER,
14025 S. KOSTNER AVE., CRESTWOOD, IL 60418
2nd and 4th Wednesday of each month @ 5:00 p.m., unless otherwise
noticed or rescheduled.